Fair value of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 5 704
Goodwill at the acquisition date 49 351*

Goodwill as at 30 June 2007 49 351
* As it was not possible to identify separate cash-generating units within the company, the whole goodwill was assigned to the value of the
whole investment project.

Disposal of business entities

On 23 April 2007, Bankowe Towarzystwo Kapitałowe SA, the Bank’s subsidiary, sold 409 shares in the share
capital of INTER FINANCE Polska Sp. z o.o. with a total nominal value of PLN 409 thousand. The selling
price was PLN 410 thousand. The shares sold accounted for 45% of the company’s share capital and gave right
to 45% of votes at the shareholders’ meeting of INTER FINANCE Polska Sp. z o.o. After the disposal,
Bankowe Towarzystwo Kapitałowe SA does not hold any shares in INTER FINANCE Polska Sp. z o.o.

52. Description of differences between the previously published financial statements and these financial
statements

Presented below is the summary of significant changes included in the prior published data, restated for
comparability purposes:

Title
(in relation to restated positions)

01.01. - 30.06. 2006
previously presented

01.01. - 30.06. 2006
comparable data

Difference

Fees and commission income   1 012 979   1 060 379   47 400 1)

Fees and commission expenses   (184 258)   (199 215)   (14 957) 1)

Other operating income   430 559   357 707   (72 852) 1), 2), 3)

Other operating expenses   (94 706)   (151 405)   (56 699) 2), 4)

General administrative expenses   (1 969 381)   (1 872 273)   97 108 1), 2),3) 4)

4) Change in the presentation of costs related to investment settlements

1) Change in the presentation of commission and fees related to managing of PKO TFI funds
2) Change in the presentation concerning offsetting income/expenses related to GSM top-ups
3) Change in the presentation of provisions for employee benefits

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.
Consolidated financial statements of the Powszechna Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski Spółka Akcyjna Group

  for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2007
  (in PLN thousand)

124

Presented below is the summary of significant changes included in the prior published data, restated for
comparability purposes.

Title
(in relation to restated positions)

31.12. 2006
previously presented

31.12. 2006
comparable data

Difference

Financial assets held for trading   392 380   998 635   606 255 5)

Derivative financial instruments   1 199 556   1 199 154   (402) 5)

Other financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss

   11 360 064   11 518 705   158 641 5)

Amounts due to other banks   4 193 090   4 351 608   158 518 5)

Derivative financial instruments   1 098 863   1 097 806   (1 057) 5)

Amounts due to customers   82 900 142   83 507 175   607 033 5)

5) Transfer of SBB from off-balance sheet liabilities

53. Events after the balance sheet date

• On 20 June 2007, the Supervisory Board of PKO BP SA passed resolutions appointing:
Aldona Michalak to the position of Vice-President of the Management Board of the Bank as of 1 July
2007,

Mariusz Klimczak to the position of Vice-President of the Management Board of the Bank as of 15 July
2007,

Adam Skowroński to the position of Vice-President of the Management Board of the Bank as of 23 July
2007,

Berenika Duda-Uhryn to the position of Vice-President of the Management Board of the Bank as of 10

[…]

Description of differences between the previously published financial statements and these financial
statements
Presented below is the summary of significant changes included in the prior published data, restated for
comparability purposes:

Title
(in relation to restated positions)

01.01. - 30.06.
2006

previously
presented

01.01. - 30.06.
2006

comparable data

Difference

Other operating income   88 748   84 413   (4 335) 1)

Other administrative expenses   (1 721 071)   (1 716 736)   4 335 1)

1) Change in the presentation of provisions for employee benefits

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version
Condensed financial statements of

Powszechna Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski Spółka Akcyjna for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2007

(in PLN thousand)

145

Presented below is the summary of significant changes included in the prior published data, restated for
comparability purposes:

Title
(in relation to restated positions)

31.12. 2006
previously
presented

31.12. 2006
comparable data

Difference

Financial assets held for trading   391 177   997 432   606 255 2)

Derivative financial instruments   1 199 751   1 199 349   (402) 2)

Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss   11 214 660   11 373 301   158 641 2)

Loans and advances to customers   57 220 980   57 339 790   118 810 3)

Investments in subsidiaries   1 005 611   892 301   (113 310) 3)

Other assets   437 847   432 347   (5 500) 3)

Amounts due to other banks   3 717 350   3 875 868   158 518 2)

Derivative financial instruments   1 098 853   1 097 796   (1 057) 2)

Amounts due to customers   81 670 039   82 277 072   607 033 2)

2) Transfer of SBB from off-balance sheet liabilities
3) Change in the presentation of revocable capital payments to subsidiaries

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version
Condensed financial statements of

Powszechna Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski Spółka Akcyjna for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2007

(in PLN thousand)

146

Signatures of all Members of the Bank's Management Board

21.09.2007

Rafał Juszczak

President of the Board

.....